

Proceedings of special Board meeting of the Cantonment Board Jammu held in the office of the Cantonment Board, Jammu on 24.12.2021 (Friday) at 1015 hours.

Present

- | | |
|-------------------------------|-------------------|
| 1. Brig Gautam Segan, SC, SM | -President |
| 2. Shri Akhil Bihari Das, CEO | -Member-Secretary |
| 3. Sh Bharat Bhushan | -Nominated member |

At the start of the meeting Shri Bharat Bhushan, took the oath under Section 17 of the Cantonments Act, 2006 as Nominated Member, Cantt Board Jammu as per the Govt of India, Ministry of Defence notification SRO 20(E) as communicated by the Dte Gen Defence Estates New Delhi vide letter No.76/38/Civil Members/C/DE/2021 Vol III dated 24.11.2021.

1. REVISION OF HOUSE RENT ALLOWANCE OF CANTT BOARD EMPLOYEES

To consider and approve the revision of House Rent Allowance (HRA) to the Cantonment Board employees as per the revision granted by the Govt of J& K to their employees. The J&K Govt Finance Department (Codes Division) vide their Gazette Notification S.O 372 dated 01.11.2021 revised the House Rent Allowance to Govt employees of Union Territory of Jammu & Kashmir (as per classification notified by Central Govt.) w.e.f 01.07.2021 at following rates:-

All Metropolitan Cities (X class Cities)	Cities Srinagar (Y Class Cities)	U.A/Jammu U.A	Other places (Z class Locations)
@ 27% of Basic Pay	@ 18% of Basic Pay		@ 9% of Basic Pay

It is informed that the Cantt Board employees are granted pay and allowances , at par with J&K Govt (UT) employees for the equated post as per the Memorandum of Settlement.

In this connection S.O alongwith all related documents on the subject are placed on the table.

1. RESOLUTION

Considered and resolved to be approved. Board further resolved that proposal be forwarded to the higher authorities for obtaining necessary sanction.

2. GRANT OF DA INSTALMENT TO CANTONMENT BOARD EMPLOYEES)

To approve the grant of DA installment of 3% to the Cantonment Board employees with effect from 01-07-2021 as sanctioned by the J&K Govt. (UT) for their employees vide their Govt. order No. 304-F of 2021 dated 17.11.2021.

It is informed that the Cantt Board employees are granted pay and allowances , at par with J&K Govt (UT) employees for the equated post as per the Memorandum Settlement. The requisite budgetary provisions have been made in the Revised Budget Estimates 2021-22 and Original 2022-23 as the same has already approved by the GOC.

In this connection J&K (UT) Govt order alongwith relevant case file is placed on the table.

2. RESOLUTION

Considered and resolved to be approved. Board further resolved that proposal be forwarded to the higher authorities for obtaining necessary sanction.

3.PURCHASE OF STAFF CAR

Reference CBR No.34 dated 31.01.2021.

To note and approve the excess payment of Rs.1,49,032/- of staff car Toyota Innova Crysta, 08 seater, diesel BS VI super white. The cost of the said staff car has been revised to Rs.16,15,681/- including all taxes and freight as per GeM contract rates. The Board has already approved the said model at the rate of Rs.14,66,649/- vide above referred CBR. It is for the information of the Board that the staff car (Toyota Innova) has been purchased and an amount of Rs.75,307/-has been paid as insurance of the vehicle in addition to the above price revision of Rs.1,49,032/-as stated above.

In this connection relevant case file is placed on the table.

3.RESOLUTION

Noted and approved.

4.CONSERVANCY AGREEMENT WITH AIRPORT AUTHORITY OF INDIA

Reference Airports Authority of India, Civil Airport Jammu Cantt letter No.**Hkk- fo- izk-@tEew @izpkyu@2021-22 fnukad** 28.10.2021.

To consider and approve the conservancy agreement with Airport Director, Airports Authority of India, Civil Airport, Jammu for the period 01-11-2021 to 31-10-2022 on the existing terms and conditions for lifting of garbage from airport. For the previous period i.e 01-11-2020 to 31-10-2021 the agreement was of Rs.1,93,380/- @ Rs.16,115/-per month.

Hence, it is proposed to increase the rates from Rs.16,115/- to Rs.26,589/-per month keeping in view the revision of narrick rates w.e.f 01.04.2021 and price hike in POL etc.

In this connection relevant case file along with report of Sanitary Inspector is placed opposite.

4.RESOLUTION

Considered and resolved to be approved.

Sd/-
Member Secretary
Jammu Cantonment

Sd/-
President Cantt Board
Jammu Cantt.